
 

Returning Officers for 2024 Local Elections 
 

Local Authority 
Returning 

Officer 
Address E-mail address 

LA – Telephone 
Main Switch 

Carlow County Council Eamonn Brophy County buildings 
Athy Road 
Carlow 

returningofficer2024@carlowcoc
o.ie 

059 9170300 

Cavan County Council Lynda 
McGavigan 

Courthouse 
Cavan 
Co. Cavan 

lmcgavigan@cavancoco.ie 
 

049 4378300 

Clare County Council Pat Dowling Áras Contae an 
Chláir 
New Road 
Ennis 
Co. Clare 
V95 DXP2 

chiefexecutive@clarecoco.ie 065 682 1616 

Cork City Council Paul Moynihan Corporate Affairs, 
Cork City Council 
Anglesea Street 
Cork City 
Co. Cork 

Paul_moynihan@corkcity.ie 021 496 6222 

Cork County Council Maurice 
Manning 

County Hall 
Cork 
T12R2NC 

maurice.manning@corkcoco.ie 021 4276891 

Donegal County 
Council 

Paul McGill County House, 
Lifford, 
Co. Donegal 

pmcgill@donegalcoco.ie 074 9153900 

Dublin City Council Darach 
O’Connor 

Civic Offices 
Wood Quay 
Dublin 8 

Darach.oconnor@dublincity.ie 01 – 222 2222 

Dún Laoghaire-
Rathdown County 
Council  
 

Stephan Brady County Hall 
Marine Road 
Dún Laoghaire 
Co. Dublin 
A96 K6C9 

sbrady@dlrcoco.ie 01 - 2054700 

Fingal County Council Mary Egan County Hall 
Main Street 
Swords 
Co. Dublin 
K67 X8Y2 

Mary.egan@fingal.ie 01 890 5000 

Galway City Council Gary McMahon City Hall 
College Road 
Galway 
H91 X4K8 

Gary.mcmahon@galwaycity.ie 091 536400 

Galway County Council  Michael Owens Aras an Chontae 
Prospect Hill 
Galway County 
Council  
H91 H6KX 

mowens@galwaycoco.ie  091 509000 
 



 

Local Authority 
Returning 

Officer 
Address E-mail address 

LA – Telephone 
Main Switch 

Kerry County Council Martin 
O’Donoghue 

County Buildings 
Rathass 
Tralee 
Co. Kerry 

MODONOGH@kerrycoco.ie 066 718 3500 

Kildare County Council Eoghan Ryan Aras Chill Dara 
Devoy Park 
Naas 
Co. Kildare 
W91 X77F 

eryan@kildarecoco.ie (045) 980200 
 

Kilkenny County 
Council 

Anne Maria 
Walsh 

County Hall 
John’s Street 
Kilkenny 
R95 839T 

annemaria.walsh@kilkennycoco.
ie 

056 7794000 

Laois County Council Donal Brennan   Arás an Chontae 
  Portlaoise 
  Co. Laois 
  R32 EHP9 

dbrennan@laoiscoco.ie 057 866 4000 

Leitrim County Council Mary Quinn Aras an Chontae 
Carrick-on-
Shannon 
Co. Leitrim 

mquinn@leitrimcoco.ie 071 9620005 

Limerick City & County 
Council  

Pat Daly 
 

Corporate 
Headquarters, 
Merchant’s Quay, 
Limerick. 
V94 EH90 

chiefexecutive@limerick.ie 061 556000 

Longford County 
Council 

Mary 
Gouldsbury 

Aras An Chontae 
County Buildings 
Great Water 
Street 
Longford  
N39 NH56 

mgouldsbury@longfordcoco.ie (043) 334 3300 

Louth County Council Joe McGuinness   County Hall 
St. Alphonsus 
Road 
Dundalk 
Co.Lough 

Joe.mcguinness@louthcoco.ie 042 9334549 

Mayo County Council John Condon Aras an Chontae 
The Mall 
Castlebar 
Co. Mayo 

jcondon@mayococo.ie 094 9024444 

Meath County Council Dara McGowan Buvinda House 
Dublin Road 
Navan 
Co. Meath 

Dara.mcgowan@meathcoco.ie 046-9097000 

Monaghan County 
Council 

Carmel O’Hare County Offices 
Glen road, 
Monaghan, 
Co. Monaghan 
H18YT50 

cohare@monaghancoco.ie 047 30500 
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Offaly County Council Monica Cleary Aras an Chontae 
Charleville Road 
Tullamore 
Co. Offaly 
R35 F893 

MCleary@offalycoco.ie 057 934 6800 

Roscommon County 
Council 
 

Caitlín Conneely Áras an Chontae, 
Roscommon, 
Co. Roscommon. 
F42 VR98 

cconneely@roscommoncoco.ie 090 6637100 

Sligo County Council John Moran Council Offices 
Riverside 
Sligo 
F91 Y763 

jmoran@sligococo.ie 071 911 1111 

South Dublin County 
Council 

Lorna Maxwell County Hall 
Tallaght  
Dublin 24 
D24A3XC 

returningofficer@sdublincoco.ie 01 4149000 

Tipperary County 
Council 

Ger Walsh Civic Offices 
Emmet Street 
Clonmel 
Co. Tipperary 

ger.walsh@tipperarycoco.ie 0761 06 5000 
 

Waterford City & 
County Council 

Paul Johnston City Hall 
The Mall 
Waterford 

pjohnston@waterfordcouncil.ie 0761102790  

Westmeath County 
Council 

Pat Murtagh Áras an Chontae, 
Mount Street, 
Mullingar,  
Co Westmeath 
N91 FH4N 

pat.murtagh@westmeathcoco.ie 044-9342330 

Wexford County 
Council 

Michael Drea Carricklawn 
Wexford 
Y35 WY93 

michael.drea@wexfordcoco.ie 053 919 6000 

Wicklow County 
Council 

Lorraine 
Gallagher 

County Buildings 
Station Road 
Wicklow Town 
Co. Wicklow 
A67 FW96 

lgallagher@wicklowcoco.ie  0404 20100 

 


